

NO. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHENANDOAH VALLEY
JUVENILE CENTER COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE 4, by and through his next friend,
NELSON LOPEZ, on behalf of himself and all persons
similarly situated,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jason A. Botkins
Counsel of Record
Joshua S. Everard
Attorney
Litten & Sipe LLP
410 Neff Avenue
Harrisonburg, VA 22801
(540) 434-5353
jason.botkins@littensipe.com
josh.everard@littensipe.com

Harold E. Johnson
Meredith M. Haynes
Attorneys
Williams Mullen
200 South 10th Street, Suite 1600
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 420-6000
HJohnson@williamsmullen.com
mhaynes@williamsmullen.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING i

RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

 II. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 8

 I. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT
 REGARDING THE CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARD
 APPLICABLE TO A MINOR DETAINEE’S CLAIM OF
 INADEQUATE MEDICAL CARE. 8

 II. THE CONSTITUTIONAL STANDARD APPLICABLE TO A
 MINOR DETAINEE’S CLAIM OF INADEQUATE MEDICAL
 CARE HAS NOT BEEN, BUT SHOULD BE, SETTLED BY THIS
 COURT..... 11

 III. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT. 15

 A. ORR’s absence in this case creates a redressability issue that
 left the court below without jurisdiction to adjudicate Doe 4’s
 claim. 15

 B. The professional judgment standard adopted by the court of
 appeals supplants the objective reasonableness test adopted
 by this Court for detainee claims of excessive force. 21

C. The professional judgment standard applied below is contrary to this Court’s decision in *Youngberg*..... 24

IV. THE DECISION BELOW WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.M. v. Luzerne County Juvenile Detention Center</i> , 372 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 2004)	9, 10, 11, 15
<i>Adegbuji v. Middlesex Cty.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70527 (D. N.J. 2006)	13
<i>Adekoya v. Herron</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164575 (W.D. N.Y. 2013).....	13
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	16, 19
<i>Asturias v. Smith</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109251 (N.D. Ala. 2016)	13
<i>Baptiste v. Essex Cty.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175154 (D. N.J. 2005).....	13
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Brown v. Callahan</i> , 623 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Brown v. Harris</i> , 240 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Bruno v. City of Schenectady</i> , 727 F. App'x 717 (2d Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Caiozzo v. Koreman</i> , 581 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Carlos v. York Cty.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143136 (M.D. Pa. 2017)	13
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	11
<i>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983).....	11, 12
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	27
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1988).....	22
<i>Crosby v. Georgakopoulos</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32238 (D. N.J. 2005).....	13
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Deshaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989) ...	14, 15

<i>Doe v. Va. Dep't of State Police</i> , 713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>E.D. v. Sharkey</i> , 928 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	12, 22
<i>Flores v. Sessions</i> , 862 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2017)	3, 17
<i>Gordon v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Groman v. Township of Manalapan</i> , 47 F.3d 628 (3d Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Hare v. City of Corinth</i> , 74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Harvey v. Chertoff</i> , 263 Fed. Appx. 188 (3d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)	22, 23, 24
<i>Krout v. Goemmer</i> , 583 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	27
<i>Lijadu v. INS</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23162 (W.D. La. 2007)	13
<i>Lizama v. Hendricks</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22955 (D. N.J. 2014)	13
<i>Lolli v. County of Orange</i> , 351 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16, 19
<i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	27
<i>Nat'l Org. for Women v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	15
<i>Newbrough v. Piedmont Regional Jail Authority</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 558 (E.D. Va. 2011)	13, 14
<i>Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall</i> , 312 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Patten v. Nichols</i> , 274 F.3d 829 (4th Cir. 2001)	14, 26
<i>Perez v. Cuccinelli</i> , 949 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2020)	17

<i>Perry v. Barr</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202952 (S.D. Tex. 2019)	13
<i>Pourmoghani-Esfahani v. Gee</i> , 625 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Ramos v. Winiewicz</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43101 (W.D. N.Y. 2012)	13
<i>Romeo v. Youngberg</i> , 644 F.2d 147 (3d Cir. 1980).....	24
<i>Ruiz-Rosa v. Rulln</i> , 485 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	18
<i>Smith v. Knox Cnty. Jail</i> , 666 F.3d 1037 (7th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Souleman v. Chronister</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81079 (M.D. Pa. 2012)	13
<i>Spears v. Ruth</i> , 589 F.3d 249 (6th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	21
<i>United States v. Savage</i> , 737 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Welsh</i> , 879 F.3d 530 (4th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	27
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	22
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	7, 14, 24, 25, 26
<i>Zadvydass v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	10
<i>Zikianda v. County of Albany</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122363 (N.D. N.Y. 2015)	13

STATUTES

6 U.S.C. § 279.....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1232.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2242.....	18

28 U.S.C. § 2243.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5, 9
43 U.S.C. § 371.....	18
45 C.F.R. § 410.102.....	16
45 C.F.R. § 410.203.....	2,3
45 C.F.R. § 410.207.....	3, 4, 16, 18
45 C.F.R. § 411.5.....	7
6 VAC 35-101-1080, -1100, -1110.....	2
6 VAC 35-101-1090, -1130.....	2
